

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/15/2019 11:07 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96817-9

CERTIFICATION FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

---

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC, and  
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Defendant*

---

**CITY OF SEATTLE'S REPLY BRIEF**  
***in Yim II***

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

ROGER D. WYNNE, WSBA #23399  
SARA O'CONNOR-KRISS, WSBA #41569  
Assistant City Attorneys  
*Attorneys for Defendant City of Seattle*

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 233-2177

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. This Court follows federal substantive due process law, which employs only “rational basis” or strict scrutiny, not “substantially advances” or “undue oppression.” .....	1
1. Federal courts apply strict scrutiny to a law implicating a fundamental right or interest, not one implicating only economic and property interests. ....	2
2. In all other situations, federal courts apply “rational basis,” with its roots in <i>Euclid</i> and <i>Nectow</i> . ....	3
3. Federal courts do not apply “substantially advances.” .....	5
4. Federal courts do not apply “undue oppression.” .....	8
a) Plaintiffs offer no federal “undue oppression” decision since the discredited <i>Goldblatt</i> . ....	8
b) Plaintiffs misrepresent Washington’s treatment of the “undue oppression” analysis. ....	11
5. Plaintiffs invent an approach premised on all interests in personal or real property constituting fundamental rights. ....	14
a) Plaintiffs claim a law implicating any real or personal property interest necessarily implicates a fundamental	

right and deserves the “undue oppression” analysis. ....	15
b) No authority supports Plaintiffs’ approach.....	18
6. Plaintiffs misapply <i>stare decisis</i> . ....	22
B. Federal law controls challenges to land use regulations.....	23
C. The “rational basis” analysis controls Plaintiffs’ claim.....	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Action Apartment Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Monica</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Adams Sanitation Co., Inc. v. Commw. of Pa., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 552 Pa. 304, 715 A.2d 390 (1998).....	11
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	6, 10
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) .....	21
<i>Blue Martini Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade County</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R.</i> , 393 U.S. 129 (1968) .....	9
<i>Christianson v. Snohomish Health Dist.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 647, 946 P.2d 768 (1997).....	8
<i>City of Collinsville v. Seiber</i> , 82 Ill. App. 3d 719, 403 N.E.2d 90 (1980).....	11
<i>City of Monroe v. Nicol</i> , 898 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	11
<i>City of Seattle v. Ford</i> , 144 Wn. 107, 257 P. 243 (1927) .....	8, 12
<i>City of Seattle v. Proctor</i> , 183 Wn. 293, 48 P.2d 238 (1935).....	12
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	12
<i>Digges v. Asbestos Corporation Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	22
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	7

<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	7, 9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	20
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> , 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	8, 10, 11, 21
<i>Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Greater Chicago Combine and Center, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 431 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Greenhalgh v. Department of Corrections</i> , 180 Wn. App. 876, 324 P.3d 771 (2014).....	16
<i>Halverson v. Skagit County</i> , 42 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>In re Metcalf</i> , 92 Wn. App. 165, 963 P.2d 911 (1998) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 175 Wn. App. 765, 305 P.3d 1130 (2013).....	15, 21
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	8
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lester v. Dep't of Envl. Prot.</i> , 153 A.3d 445 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	12, 13, 23
<i>Manufactured Housing Cmty. of Wash. v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....	20
<i>McCoy v. Union Elevated R.R. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 354 (1918).....	20
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	7, 8
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183, 1857 (1928).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nollan v. California. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	10
<i>Nunez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 867 (1998).....	15
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. State</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1040, 409 P.3d 1066, <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 81 (2018).....	3, 15, 24
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Prince George’s County v. Ray’s Used Cars</i> , 398 Md. 632, 922 A.2d 495 (2007) .....	11
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. Skaggs</i> , 55 Wn.2d 1, 345 P.2d 1085 (1959).....	12
<i>Reyes v. North Tex. Tollway Auth.</i> , 861 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Salstrom’s Vehicles v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 Wn.2d 686, 555 P.2d 1361 (1976).....	9, 21
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Save a Valuable Env’t (SAVE) v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978).....	12
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Pizza v. Rezcallah</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 116, 702 N.E.2d 81 (1998).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Rhodes v. Cook</i> , 72 Wn.2d 436, 433 P.2d 677 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Boren</i> , 36 Wn.2d 522, 219 P.2d 566 (1950) .....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 37 Wn. 97, 79 P. 635 (1905) .....	12, 19
<i>State v. Rossman</i> , 53 Wn. 1, 101 P. 357 (1909).....	19

<i>Town of Dillon v. Yacht Club Condominiums Home Owners Assn.</i> , 2014 CO 37, 325 P.3d 1032 (Colo. 2014).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Blodgett</i> , 872 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. NW Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	22
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	2
<i>Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 24 F.3d 56 (1994).....	3
<i>West Main Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986).....	12
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	4
<i>Willoughby v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002).....	20
<i>Witt v. Department of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (2008) .....	2, 3
<i>Yagman v. Garcetti</i> , 852 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 24

### **Other Authorities**

Gregory S. Alexander, <i>Property as a Fundamental Constitutional Right? The German Example</i> , 88 CORNELL L. REV. 733 (2003).....	3, 24
--	-------

Jerome A. Barron & C. Thomas Dienes, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (8th ed. 2010).....	2
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Fundamental Property Rights</i> , 85 GEO. L.J. 555 (1997).....	3, 24
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (5th ed. 2016) .....	2
Andrew W. Schwartz, <i>No Competing Theory of Constitutional Interpretation Justifies Regulatory Takings Ideology</i> , 34 STAN. ENVTL. L.J. 247 (2015) .....	3, 24
William B. Stoebuck, <i>San Diego Gas: Problems, Pitfalls and a Better Way</i> , 25 J. URB. & CONTEMP. L. 3 (1983).....	14, 19
